AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | - ContactiD Cone PAGE OF PAGES

1 |1
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. ErFecTive DATE 4. Reouisition/PURCHASE ReO. No. 5. PROJECT NO. (IF APPLICABLE)
PO-0006 ’ 07-15-2010 874
6. Issued By Code 7. ADMINISTERI;:'D BY {if other than ltem 8) Code [
GSA Management Services Center , GSA/FAS CONT MGMT DIV (4FQ)
Acquisition Division (AQSABA) 401 WEST PEACHTREE ST
400 15 ST S.W. ATLANTA GA 30365 404-331-5119
AUBURN, WA 98001
8. Name and Address of Contractor (No., street, county, Stale and ZIP Code {x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF Soucmmou No.
WESTOVER CONSULTANTS INC 9B. DATED (SeE ITEM 11)
4340 EAST WEST HWY STE 900

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X (3S-10F-0300K
10B. DaTeD (SEE ITEM 13)

BETHESDA, MD 208144411

CODE ‘ FACILITY CODE JuL 06, 2000
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in itern 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of is extended is not extended,
Offers
Offer's must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing ems 8 and 18, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submilted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO : (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation
date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF :

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF :

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Clause I-FS$S-163, Option to Extend the Term of the Contract (Evergreen) (April 2000)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ X | is not, [_—'] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matler where feasible.)

The above numbered contract under Federal Supply Schedule Industrial Group 874 — Mission Oriented Business Integrated Services
(MOBIS) is modified as follows:

In accordance with Clause I-FSS-163, Option to Extend the Term of the Contract {Evergreen) (April 2000), the contract period is hereby
extended from July 15, 2010 through July 14, 2015. The prices identified in modification PS-0005 are awarded for option period 2.

Note: Failure to update your electronic file submission in accordance with Clause 552.243-72 will adversely impact ability to
utilize your services.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Carol L. McKenzie, Coniracting Officer
FAYE E. COLEMAN, PH.D. g%
EBRRIDENT
158. CONTRACTOR/ TN 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
o § h e e g
R a ‘ S e R G
A g (_(, M 7"‘ gz :;) ofd BY QJL“;; mwﬁ' " g
‘(Signalure of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Cantracting Officer) 3
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA,

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



SF30 Continuation Sheet

WESTOVER CONSULTANTS, INC.

GS-10F-0309K—Modification PS-0005

Page 2 of 3

2. In accordance with Clause 52.212-3, “Offerors Representations and Certifications—Commercial ltems”, and Clause 52.219-28,
“Post Award Small Business Program Representation, the Contractor has re-represented their business size for this option period as a
small business and the Representations and Certifications cited at hitp:#/orsa.bpn.yoy are current, accurate, complete and hereby
incorporated as of the date in Block 15C.

3. Pricing for Option Period 2:

SIN 874-1, 874-1RC

Government Hourly Rates

Labor Category 7/15/2010-7/14/2011 TN5/2011-7/14/2012 715/2012-7/1472013 7/15/2013-7/14/2014 7/15/2014-7/14/2015

Principal $124.12 5127.84 $ 131.68 $135.03 $ 13970
Program Manager 5117.04 $120.50 $124.17 $127.90 §131.73
St. Consultant $219.29 $225.87 $232.04 $239.62 $2:46.81
Sr. Research Associate $110.84 $114.16 $117.59 $121.12 $124.75
Facilitation Specialist $102.32 $105.39 $108.55 $111.81 11317
Technical Writer/Editor $92.22 $94.98 $97.83 $110.77 $103.79
Data Analyst $93.77 $96.59 $99.48 510247 $103.54

SIN 874-2, 874-2RC

Government Hourly Rates
Labor Category T15/2010-7/14/2011 7/15/2011-7/14/2012 7/15/2012-7/14/2013 7115/2013-7/14/2014 7/1512014-7/1472015
Principal $124.12 3 127.84 $131.68 $ 135.63 $139.70
Program Manager 5117.04 $120.56 $124.17 $127.90 $131.73
Sr. Consultant $219.29 $225.87 $232.64 $239.62 $240.81
Sr. Research Associte $110.84 $114.16 $117.59 $121.12 $124.75
Training/Facilitation Specialist $102.32 $105.39 $108.55 $111.81 $115.17
Technical Writer/Editor $92.22 $94.98 $97.83 S110.77 $103.79
Data Analyst $93.77 $96.59 $99.48 $102.47 $105.54
Administrative Assistant $61.47 $63.31 $66.21 $67.17 $69.18

SIN 874-3, 874-3RC

Government Hourly Rates

Labor Category 7/15/2010-7/14/2011 7/15/2011-7/14/2012 7/15/2012-7/14/2013 7/15/2013-7/14/2014 715/2014-7/14/2015
Principal $124.12 $127.84 $131.68 $135.63 $139.70
Program Manager $117.04 $120.56 $124.17 $127.90 $131.73
Sr. Consultant $219.29 $225.87 $232.064 $239.62 24681
Sr. Research Associate $110.84 $114.16 $117.59 S121.12 5124.75
Facilitation Specialist- $102.32 $105.39 $108.55 $111.81 S1is.47
Survey Statistician $175.42 $180.68 $186.10 $191.69 $197.44
Technical Writer/Editor $92.22 $94.98 $97.83 $110.77 $103.79
Data Analyst S93.77 $96.59 $99.48 $102.47 $105.54
Administrative Assistant 361.47 $63.31 $66.21 $67.17 $69.18
SIN 874-4, 874-4RC.
Government Rate

715/2010-7/14/2011 7/15/2011-7/14/2012 | 7/15/2012-7/14/2013 | 7/15/20813-7/14/2014 | 7/15/2014-7/14/2015
1-Day Course (8 Hours) $3,192.31 $3,288.08 $3.386.72 $3,488.32 $3,592.97
Price per Additional Participant $271.91 $280.07 $288.47 $297.12 $306.04
2-Day Course (16 Hours) $5,107.81 35261.04 $5,418.88 $3,581.44 $5,748.89
Price per Additional Participant $339.88 $350.08 $360.58 $371.40 $382.54

Pricing includes the IFF of 0.75%.

Note: 3% fixed escalation also applies to Option Period 3 and will be evaluated at the time the Option is considered

for exercise.

4. Labor category and training course descriptions as attached are hereby incorporated and made a part of the contract.
(Attachment 1, 11 pages).

5. Westover Consultants acknowledges the requirements of the Service Contract Act (SCA) and has verified that the
prices for the non-exempt labor categories meet the SCA minimums in the contract. The SCA matrix identifies the labor
categories that fall under the requirements of the SCA, and the matrix and narrative below are incorporated into the
contract and must be included in the firm's price list. The method of price escalation for the SCA eligible labor categories
will be in accordance with Clause I-FSS-869(b)(1), Economic Price Adjustment—FSS Multiple Award Schedule (JAN

2002).



